SuperHandy ®

Electric Utility Cart
Operator's Manual

WARNING:

Read carefully and understand all INSTRUCTIONS before operating. Failure to follow the safety rules
and other basic safety precautions may result in serious personal injury.

Save these instructions in a safe place and on hand so that they can be read when required. Keep
these instructions to assist in future servicing.

1 REV 1.1



SPECIFICATIONS

Item No. GUOO095

Motor 48 \olt DC/500W

Loading Capacity 300kgs/660Ibs

Battery Pack 48V,2Ah,96Wh Lithium Battery

Speed Forward:0-7km/h Variable, Reverse: 0-3.5km/h Variable

Operational Safety Guidelines

1
2.

3.

8.

9.
10.
1.

12.
13.

—

15.
16.

4.

Maintain a clean, well-lit work area. Cluttered or dim environments can increase the risk of accidents.
Wear appropriate footwear with non-slip soles. Safety shoes are highly recommended. Avoid
operating the power cart barefoot or in open-toe footwear.

Do not operate in explosive environments. Avoid areas with flammable liquids, gases, or dust, as
power tools can create sparks that may ignite these substances.

Avoid using the power cartinrain or on tall, wet grass. Remember, this is an electric garden cart
designed for dry conditions.

Keep children and bystanders at a safe distance while the power cart is in operation to prevent
accidents.

Always stand behind the machine, holding the handles firmly during use.

Do not ride onthe machine, and never allow others to do so.

Exercise caution when operating in reverse. Watch your surroundings and be mindful of potential
tripping hazards.

Avoid operating the machine in low-visibility conditions to reduce the risk of collisions with obstacles.
Reduce speed and proceed with caution on rough or uneven terrain.

Avoid using the machine on soft ground to prevent tipping or road collapse, especially along road
shoulders.

Do not operate the machine oninclines greater than 15°.

If any abnormalities occur, immediately stop on flat ground. Engage the brake lever, lock it securely,
and turn off the power before inspecting.

Ensure the lock lever is fully engaged before operation. Anincomplete lock could cause the carrier or
bucket to tilt, resulting in a loss of load, especially on downhill slopes.

Prevent cords from becoming entangled with the load or nearby obstacles.

Only use manufacturer-recommended parts and accessories for replacements or upgrades.

General Safety Precautions

1.
2.

3.

Thisis not a toy. Children under 14 years of age should never operate this equipment.

Always stay alert, focused, and use common sense when operating. Avoid using this tool if you're tired
orunder the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication.

Wear appropriate personal protective gear at all times. This includes eye protection, non-slip safety
shoes, a dust mask, a hard hat, or hearing protection, as necessary, to minimize the risk of injury.
Prevent unintentional starts. Ensure the switch is off before connecting to a power source or battery
pack, lifting, or carrying the tool.

Remove any adjustment tools, such as wrenches or keys, before turning on the power tool. Tools left
onmoving parts can cause injury.

Maintain proper footing and balance at all times. This enhances control, especially in unexpected
situations.

Dress appropriately. Avoid loose clothing or jewelry, and keep hair, clothing, and gloves away from
moving parts.

If the equipment has dust extraction or collection features, ensure they are properly connected and
functioning.



Slope Operation Safety Guidelines

1.

2
3.
4

o o

Avoid crossing slopes whenever possible. If necessary, reduce speed and proceed with caution.

. Use extra care when starting or stopping the machine on slopes.

Asloads can become unstable oninclines, always secure them firmly with ropes.

. Duetovarying road conditions, the machine may become unstable on slopes. Keeploads toa

minimum for safer operation.

Tomaintain visibility on slopes, keep the load height as low as possible.

Never park the machine on steep slopes. Always park on flat ground, engage the brake lever, lock the
brake, and turn off the power.

Avoid changing direction or speed mode on steepinclines.

Do not release the switch trigger while ascending slopes, as the machine could roll backward,
potentially causing an accident.

Check the battery charge before operating on slopes. If the charge is low, replace or recharge the
battery beforehand.

Loading and Unloading Safety Guidelines

1
2.
3.

4.

~

Avoid overloading. Always adhere to the load limits and instructions specified in the manual.
Secure all objects firmly with ropes to prevent shifting or falling.

Ensure allitems are fully contained within the carrier or bucket. Any protruding objects increase the
risk of accidents by falling or colliding with obstacles.

Keep loads below eye level. High loads obscure your view and can lead to instability, increasing the
risk of tipping and injury.

Distribute objects evenly in the carrier or bucket to maintain balance. Uneven loads may cause the
machine to overturn.

Before loading or operating, make sure the lock lever is fully engaged and securely locked.

Always load and unload objects on flat, stable ground.

When lifting or tilting the carrier or bucket, maintain a firm grip on the handles and frame, and work
fromastable stance.

Battery and Electrical Safety Guidelines

1.

2.

3.

Ensure the switchis off before inserting the battery pack. Inserting the battery with the switch on can
lead to accidents.

Only recharge with the manufacturer-specified charger. Using the wrong charger may create afire
risk.

Use power tools with the designated battery packs only. Other battery packs may cause injury or fire
hazards.

. Keep the battery pack away from metal objects when notin use. ltems like paper clips, coins, keys, or

screws can cause a short circuit, leading to burns or fire.
Incase of liquid ejection from the battery, avoid contact. If contact occurs, rinse with soap and water.
For eye contact, seek medical help immediately, as the liquid may cause irritation or burns.

. Avoid body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, or refrigerators, as this

increases the risk of electric shock.
Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool significantly
increases the risk of electric shock.

. Handle the power cord with care. Never use it for carrying, pulling, or unplugging the tool, and keep it

away from heat, oil, sharp edges, or moving parts. Damaged or tangled cords elevate the risk of
electric shock.

. When using power tools outdoors, always use an extension cord rated for outdoor use to minimize

therisk of electric shock.



PACKAGE CONTENTS

B
53!
SR
“‘ f

3
0XSR

J
o
R399

Y
S,
ROX XS 40
p“:‘o 33| sTen

S Q98
R :‘:“:q:l 19235
SIS Z

U]

PartNo. | Description Qty [|PartNo. | Description Qty
1 Front &Back frame 2 7 Frontwheel (Left) 1
2 Left & Right frame 2 8 Dump Handle 1
3 Handle (Top) 1 9 Base Frame 1
4 Handle (Bottom) 1 10 Charger 1
5 Caster 2 1 Battery 2
6 Front wheel (Right) 1 12 Bottom Frame 1

=) 5110 X8 —_ 32'36 X2 G== 2545 X2
_ M8*40 X2 © @10 X4
B RightHandle X2 i ) 1]
= B M8*25 X8 — Plug X2
B Lefthandle X2
B W M8*70 X4 = i M8*45 X6
= 5'5"25A X2 g M4 X2




Wheel Assembly

1. Unpack the carton and take out all components. Set the cart base and wheels aside, as they will be
assembled first.

2. Align the wheel (1) groove with the drive axle (2) groove. Slide the wheel into position and insert the
flat key (3) fully into the key groove. Secure the wheel by tightening the nut (4) and locking it in place
with the cotter pin (5).

3. Repeat the process to assemble the other wheel (6) in the same manner.

() Left wheelx1

9 Drive Axle x1
P Right wheel x1

Flatkey 5*5*25A x2

‘ / Flange nutM14 x2
< n/@ Cotter Pin32"36 x2

Castor Assembly

1. Secure part #2 onto part #4 using 4 pieces of part
#1and 4 pieces of part #3.

2. Repeat the process for assembling the other wheel
inthe same manner.




Handle Assembly
1. Attach the bottom handle (part #1) to the base
frame (part #2) using a flange bolt (part #3) and a
flange nut (part #4).
2. Insertthe top handle (part #5) into the bottom
handle tube (part #1) and secure it with a flange bolt
(part #6) and nut (part #4).

Y Main handle top x1

1) Main handle bottom x1

Fl bolt M8X40 x2
G{ge: X /o Flange Nut M8 x6
l &

Assemble Bottom Frame

1. Position the bottom frame (2) with the flat side facing up and
align the dumping handle groove towards the main handle.

2. Place the bottom frame (2) onto the base frame (1), secure it

with bolt (3) and washer (4), and lock it in place with pin (5).

Boltx2



Install Dump Handle
Attach the dump handle (3) to the bottom frame (2) using the flange bolt (1) and secure it with
thenut (4).

£) Dump handle x1

LY Flange Nut M8 x2

Bottom Wire x1
P Flange bolt M8X45 x2

Assemble Basket
1. Attach the left and right frames (3) to the front and back frames (1), securing them with the
pin (5).
2. Secure the entire frame with the handlebar (4) to complete the electric cart assembly.

/Q Lefthandlex2
N Q
=2 R




The power cart offers versatile loading options and can be used with or without the side frames. Removing
the frames expands the loading area, making it perfect for transporting larger or irregularly shaped items, as
long as they remain within the cart's weight capacity and are balanced for safe handling.

Operating your Cart

1. Insert the battery (or batteries) into the chosen
compartment, making sure it is securely in
place.

2. Inthe battery box turn onthe power switch (1).
You'll see two battery compartments with a
battery selector switch (2). Set the switch to
the left position to use the left battery or to the
right position for the right battery. This allows
you to seamlessly switch to the other battery
when one is depleted, ensuring continuous
operation.

3. Pressthe start switch (1) on the right handle.
The battery indicator (2) will light up with all 3
LED lights, indicating the machine is ready.
Press and hold the switch trigger (3), adjusting
the pressure to control the moving speed.




1. Usethedirection switch (1) on the left handle
to select the drive mode, switching between
forward and reverse as needed. .

1. Toactivate the dumping feature, release the
lock lever (1) from the dumping handle

holder, then push the dumping handle to lift
and tilt the cart for unloading.

Slope Safety Guidelines

Avoid crossing on slopes. Reduce speed and proceed with caution.

Be cautious when starting or stopping the machine on slopes.

. Secure loads with ropes as they become less stable on slopes.

. Onuneven or unstable terrain, keep the load to a minimum to maintain balance.

Keep loads at a lower height to maintain visibility on slopes.

. Never park the machine on steep slopes. Always park on flat ground, engage the brake lever, and

turn off the power.

Avoid changing direction or speed modes on steep slopes.

. Do notrelease the switch trigger while moving uphill; the machine may roll backward and cause an
accident.

9. Ensure sufficient battery capacity before operating on slopes. Charge or replace the battery if

needed.

O WN =

© ~N

Battery Capacity Indicator

Located on the right handle next to the throttle switch, the battery capacity indicator provides real-time
power status during operation. When all 3 LED lights are on, the battery is fully powered. If the orange light
inthe middle starts flashing, it signals low power, and the battery needs charging or replacement. When
the lights turnred, the machine willautomatically shut off.

9



Charging the Battery

When the battery islow, it's time to recharge. Open the battery box and remove the lithium battery. Connectit to

the charger (1) and then plug the charger (3) into an electrical outlet to begin charging. The charging process

usually takes about 1-2 hours. Once the adapter light (2) turns green, the battery is fully charged. To ensure long

battery life, always use the charger specified by the manufacturer.

Troubleshooting

Problem(s) Possible Cause Corrective Action
The cartisnot Batteryis not charged. Charge the battery.
working and/or Battery is defective. Contact customer support for replacement.
powering on. Loose Connection Check all connections and ensure nothing is loose or

damaged.

The controller is damaged.

Contact customer support for replacement.

Thecartisrunningslow | Battery islow oncharge.
and/or sluggishly.

Check the battery leveland charge if needed.

age.

The battery has degraded due to

Replace the battery withanew one.

istoogreat.

The cartis overloaded or the slope

The cartisintended for residential use. If slopes are
too steep or the terrain too bumpy, your cart might
experience a noticeable decrease in performance.

Warranty

Allnew products come with alimited 12-month warranty from the date of original purchase.
1. Coverage: The manufacturer warrants this electric power cart against defects in materials and

craftsmanship for a period of 12 months.

2. Exclusions: Consumable parts such as batteries, electric cables, and filters are not typically covered

under this warranty.

3. Limitations: The warranty does not cover parts worn or damaged due to normal use, routine tune-
ups, adjustments, lack of maintenance, or misuse/abuse. It also excludes fittings/fasteners that
become loose/detached due to lack of maintenance.

4. Non-Covered Damages: Damage from accidents,improper handling, faulty installation, misuse, and
routine maintenance items (like O-rings, seals, and lubricants) are not covered. The electric power
cart must be installed and maintained according to the instructions to qualify for warranty claims.

10




Parts List

1
1

—Y

42

2 3

i ==\

— 2>
LIRS
ZH2H42S
38825523
O.’

PartNo. | Description Qty PartNo. | Description Qty
1 Left handle switch 1 23 Base Frame 1
2 Round tube handle (Top) 1 24 AllMetal Hex Lock Nuts M14 2
3 Throttle Control 1 25 Cotter pin3.2*36 2
4 Hexagon flange bolts M8x40 2 26 Flatkey 2
5 Power Switch 1 27 Drive Axle & Electric Motor 1
6 Battery Selection switch 1 28 Bottom Frame 1
7 Rear Gate Lock 2 29 Rubber Plug 2
8 Battery Box 1 30 Hexagon flange bolts M8*70 4
9 Dump Handle 1 31 Hexagon flange bolts M8*25 8

10 Front Gate Lock 2 32 Hexagon flange bolts M6 4
1 Leftor Right Cart Side 2 33 Cross Recessed Flat Head Screws M6*15 4
12 Round tube handle (Bottom) 1 34 Caster 2
13 Round tube plug 3 35 Non-metallic insert lock nut M8 25
14 Frontor Rear Cart Side 2 36 Electrical Controller 1
15 Btype pin5110 8 37 Rubber Plug 2
16 Pin25*45 2 38 Dump Handle Grip 1
17 Left frontwheel 1 39 Extension Spring 1
18 Charger 1 40 Hook 1
19 Large washer @10 4 41 Washer 2
20 Plug 2 42 Handle Bar Grip 2
21 Hexagon flange bolts M8*45 6 43 Battery 2
22 Right front wheel 1

1




SuperHandy

SuperHandy
Support Line: 1-866-493-0524
help@greatcircleus.com
www.superhandyus.com

Size: 145x210mm 157 5L X4 REV 09/24/24 3020470



®

SuperHandy

Chariot Utilitaire Electrique
Manuel d'Utilisation

AVERTISSEMENT :

Veuillez lire attentivement et comprendre toutes les INSTRUCTIONS avant I'utilisation. Ne pas
respecter les consignes de sécurité et les précautions essentielles peut entrainer des blessures
graves. Conservez ce manuel en lieu sir afin de pouvoir le consulter sinécessaire. Gardez-le
également a portée de main pour les futurs besoins d’entretien.

1 REV 1.1



SPECIFICATIONS

Numéro d'Article GUOO095

Moteur 48 Volt DC/500W

Capacité de charge 300kgs/660Ibs

Batterie Batterie Lithium 48V, 2Ah, 96Wh

Vitesse Avant:0-7 km/h Variable, Arriere : 0-3,5 km/h Variable

Consignes de Sécurité Opérationnelle

1. Gardezlespace de travail propre et bien éclairé pour éviter les accidents.

2. Portez des chaussures de sécurité a semelles antidérapantes. Ne jamais utiliser le chariot pieds
nus ou avec des chaussures ouvertes.

3. Evitezles zones contenant des liquides inflammables, gaz, ou poussiére, car l'appareil peut
produire des étincelles.

4. Nutilisez pas le chariot sous la pluie ou sur de 'herbe mouillée.

5. Maintenez les enfants et les spectateurs a une distance sécuritaire pendant I'utilisation.

6. Resteztoujours derriere lamachine, entenant fermement les poignées.

7. Nemontez jamais sur lamachine et nautorisez personne ale faire.

8. Faitespreuve de prudence en marche arriere, et soyez attentif a votre environnement.

9. Evitez de I'utiliser dans des conditions de faible visibilité pour minimiser les risques de collision.

10. Réduisez lavitesse sur les terrains accidentés ouirréguliers pour plus de sécurité.

11. Evitez les sols mous ou instables pour prévenir les risques de basculement.

12. Nel'utilisez pas sur des pentes de plus de 15° pour éviter les accidents.

13. Encasde probleme, arrétezimmediatement sur un sol plat, engagez le frein et éteignez I'appareil
avant d'inspecter.

14. Assurez-vous que le levier de verrouillage est bien enclenché avant I'utilisation pour éviter que le
chariot ne bascule.

15. Veillez ace que les cables ne s'emmélent pas avec la charge ou les obstacles environnants.

16. Utilisez uniguement les pieces et accessoires recommandés par le fabricant pour garantir la
sécurite.

Consignes Générales de Sécurité

1.

2.

Ne pas laisser les enfants utiliser I'équipement. Ce chariot n'est pas un jouet et ne doit jamais étre
utilisé par des enfants de moins de 14 ans.

Restez vigilant. Ne pas utiliser le chariot sivous étes fatigué, sous l'influence de drogues, d'alcool ou de
médicaments.

Portez des équipements de protection. Lunettes de protection, chaussures antidérapantes, masque
anti-poussiere, casque et protection auditive sont recommandés selon l'environnement d'utilisation.
Evitez les démarrages accidentels. Assurez-vous que le commutateur est éteint avant de brancher la
batterie, soulever ou transporter lappareil.

Retirez les outils de réglage. Enlevez toutes les clés ou outils avant d'allumer le chariot pour éviter les
accidents.

Gardez une posture stable. Maintenez toujours un bon équilibre et une position stable, surtout dans
des situations inattendues.

Habillez-vous correctement. Evitez les vétements amples ou les bijoux, et assurez-vous que les
cheveux, les vétements et les gants ne peuvent pas étre attrapés par les parties mobiles.

Utilisez les systemes d'aspiration de poussiere. Assurez-vous qu'ils sont bien connectés et
fonctionnent correctement sivotre équipement en est équipé.



Consignes de Sécurité pour les Pentes

1.

2.

3.

Evitez de traverser les pentes autant que possible. Réduisez la vitesse et avancez prudemment si
nécessaire.

Soyez prudent lors du démarrage ou de I'arrét sur une pente. Cela minimise les risques de
basculement.

Assurez-vous que les charges sont bien sécurisées. Utilisez des cordes sinécessaire, car les
charges peuvent devenir instables sur les pentes.

Maintenez la charge aussibasse que possible. Cela améliore la stabilité et la visibilité.

Ne garez jamais le chariot sur des pentes raides. Arrétez sur un sol plat, engagez le frein, et éteignez
le chariot.

Evitez de changer de direction ou de mode de vitesse sur des pentes abruptes.

Ne relachez pas la gachette en montant une pente. Le chariot pourrait reculer et provoquer un
accident.

Veérifiez le niveau de charge de la batterie avant d'utiliser le chariot sur une pente. Remplacez ou
rechargez la batterie sinécessaire.

Consignes de Sécurité pour le Chargement et le Déchargement

1.
2.

3

N O

Ne surchargez pas le chariot. Respectez toujours les limites de charge indiquées dans le manuel.
Fixez solidement les objets avec des cordes. Cela évite que les charges ne bougent ou ne
tombent.

Assurez-vous que tous les objets sont entierement contenus dans le chariot. Les objets
dépassant augmentent les risques de collision ou de chute.

Gardez la charge en dessous du niveau des yeux. Les charges trop hautes limitent la visibilité et
augmentent le risque de basculement.

Répartissez les objets uniformément. Les charges déséquilibrées peuvent faire basculer le chariot.
Vérifiez que le levier de verrouillage est bien enclenché avant le chargement ou I'utilisation.
Chargez et déchargez toujours sur un sol plat et stable.

Lors dulevage ou du basculement du chariot, tenez fermement les poignées et la structure, et
restez en position stable.

Consignes de Sécurité pour la Batterie et PElectricité

1.

2.

3.

Assurez-vous que linterrupteur est éteint avant d'insérer la batterie. Cela évite les démarrages
accidentels.

Rechargez uniqguement avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant. Utiliser un chargeur inapproprié
peut causer unrisque d'incendie.

Utilisez uniguement les batteries compatibles avec Iéquipement. D'autres batteries pourraient
causer des blessures ou des risques d'incendie.

Gardez labatterie al'écart des objets métalliques lorsquelle n'est pas utilisée. Les objets comme les
trombones, pieces de monnaie, clés ou vis peuvent provoquer un court-circuit.

En cas de fuite de liquide de la batterie, évitez tout contact. Rincezimmédiatement aleau et au
savon, et consultez un médecin sile liquide entre en contact avec les yeux.

Evitez le contact direct avec des surfaces mises 4 la terre comme des tuyaux ou radiateurs, pour
réduire le risque de choc électrique.

Ne pas exposer 'outil électrique al'eau ou a'humidité. L'eau augmente considérablement le risque
de choc électrique.

Manipulez le cordon d'alimentation avec précaution. Ne I'utilisez pas pour transporter, tirer ou
débrancher l'outil. Evitez les bords tranchants et les surfaces chaudes.



Contenude I'Emballage

&
- .
PORSISSRS

QS
o %1

A
Y !"ﬂe—

S0
BSOS
SRS g

o
—0

0l @

No. Description Qte No. Description Qté
1 Cadreavantetarriere 2 Roue avant (Gauche) 1
2 Cadre gauche et droit 2 Poignée de basculement 1
3 Poignée (Supérieure) 1 Cadre de base 1
4 Poignée (Inférieure) 1 10 Chargeur 1
5 Roue pivotante 2 1 Batterie 2
6 Roue avant (Droite) 1 12 Cadreinférieur 1
=) 5110 X8 —_ 32'36 X2 G== 2545 X2
o M8*40 X2 © @10 X4
B Poignéedroite X2 = 2]
= 2] M8*25 X8 | — Bouchon X2
B Poignée gauche X2
B W M8*70 X4 = i M8*45 X6
= 5'5"25A X2 g M4 X2




Assemblage des Roues

1. Déballez tous les composants du carton. Mettez de coté labase du chariot et les roues, car elles
seront assemblées en premier.

2. Alignez larainure de laroue (1) avec la rainure de axe d'entrainement (2). Faites glisser laroue en
place etinsérez completement la clavette plate (3) dans larainure. Serrez I'écrou a bride (4) et
fixez-le avec la goupille fendue (5).

3. Répétez lopération pour assembler autre roue (6) de laméme maniére.

() Roue gauche x1

P Axedentrainement x1
P Roue droite x1

Clavette plate 5525A x2

5/0 Ecroua bride M14 x2
S ﬂ/e Goupille fendue 3.2*36 x2

Assemblage des Roues Pivotantes
1. Fixezlapiecen®2surlapiece n°4 alaide de 4
piecesn®1et 4 piecesn®3.
2. Répétezle processus pour assembler lautre roue
delaméme maniére.

\e Roue pivotante x2

Support de roue pivotante



Assemblage du Cadre Inférieur
1

M Poignée supérieure Assemblage de la Poignée

principale x1 1. Fixezlapoignéeinférieure (no.1) au cadre de base
(no. 2) en utilisant un boulon a bride (no. 3) etun
écrouabride (no.4).

2. Insérezlapoignée supérieure (no. 5) dans le tube
de lapoignée inférieure (no. 1) et fixez-laavec un
boulon abride (no.6) et unécrou (no.4).

1 Poignée inférieure principale x1

/e Cadre de base x1
@
/e Boulon abride M8*70 x4

Wibride M8X40 x2

Positionnez le cadre inférieur (no. 2) avec le coté plat vers le haut
etalignez larainure de la poignée de basculement vers la
poignée principale.

Placez le cadre inférieur (no. 2) sur le cadre de base (no. 1), fixez-
le avec le boulon (no. 3) et larondelle (no. 4), puis verrouillez-le en
place avec lagoupille (no. 5)

Boulonx2 €]



Installation de la Poignée de Basculement
Attachez la poignée de basculement (no. 3) au cadre inférieur (no. 2) en utilisant le boulon &
bride (no.1) et fixez-le avec 'écrou a bride (no. 4).

£) Poignée de basculement x1

-9 Ecrouabride M8 x2

Cadre inférieur x1
P Boulon abride M8*45 x2

Assemble Basket
1. Attachezles cadres gauche et droit (no. 2) aux cadres avant et arriere (no. 1), en les fixant
aveclagoupille (no. 4).
2. Fixezl'ensemble du cadre avecle logquet de porte (no. 3) pour compléter 'assemblage du

chariot électrique. /e Loquet de porte x2
\ a
= “:\\\

P Cadre avant et arriere x2



Le chariot électrique peut étre utilisé avec ou sans les cadres latéraux. Enretirant les cadres, la zone de
chargement est agrandie, ce quile rend idéal pour transporter des objets plus volumineux ou de forme
irréguliere, a condition qu'ils restent dans la capacité de poids du chariot et soient bien équilibrés pour une
manipulation slre.

27
5%
SAAA5%
AL
A
2%

22
o5

Utilisation de Votre Chariot

1. Insérezlabatterie (oules batteries) dans le
compartiment prévu, en vous assurant qu'elle
estbienenplace.

2. Dansle boitier de la batterie, allumez
linterrupteur d'alimentation (no.1). Vous
verrez deux compartiments de batterie avec
unsélecteur (no. 2). Positionnez le sélecteur a
gauche pour utiliser la batterie gauche oua
droite pour utiliser la batterie droite. Cela
permet de passer d'une batterie al'autre
lorsque I'une est épuisée, garantissant un
fonctionnement continu.

3. Appuyez sur linterrupteur de démarrage (no.
1) situé sur la poignée droite. L 'indicateur de
batterie (no. 2) sallumera avec les 3 voyants LED,
indiquant que lamachine est préte. Appuyez et
maintenez la gachette (no. 3), en ajustant la
pression pour controler la vitesse de
déplacement.




1.

Utilisez linterrupteur de direction (no. 1) situé
sur la poignée gauche pour sélectionner le

mode de conduite, en basculant entre l'avant et .

I'arriére selon vos besoins.

1
libérez le levier de verrouillage (no.1) du
support de la poignée de basculement, puis
poussez la poignée de basculement pour
soulever etincliner le chariot pour le

Pour activer la fonction de basculement,

déchargement. ®

Consignes de Sécurité sur les Pentes

OO~ WN

© ~N

Evitez de traverser les pentes. Réduisez la vitesse et avancez avec précaution.

Soyez prudent lorsque vous démarrez ou arrétez lamachine sur les pentes.

Fixez les charges avec des cordes, car elles deviennent moins stables sur les pentes.

Sur un terrainirrégulier ou instable, gardez la charge au minimum pour maintenir 'équilibre.
Gardez les charges a une hauteur basse pour maintenir la visibilité sur les pentes.

Ne garez jamais la machine sur des pentes raides. Garez-vous toujours sur un sol plat, engagez le
levier de frein, et éteignez lamachine.

Evitez de changer de direction ou de mode de vitesse sur les pentes raides.

Ne relachez pas la gachette en montant une pente; la machine pourrait reculer et provoguer un
accident.

Assurez-vous d'avoir une capacité de batterie suffisante avant d'opérer sur les pentes. Chargez ou
remplacez la batterie sinécessaire.

Indicateur de Capacité de la Batterie

L'indicateur de capacité de la batterie est situé sur la poignée droite, a coté de l'interrupteur
d'accélérateur, et fournit des informations en temps réel sur 'état de la batterie pendant I'utilisation.
Lorsqgue les 3 voyants LED sont allumés, cela signifie que la batterie est pleinement chargée. Sile voyant
orange du milieu commence a clignoter, celaindique que la batterie est faible et doit &tre rechargée ou
remplacée, 9Lorsq ue les voyants deviennent rouges, lamachine s'éteindra automatiquement.



Chargement de la Batterie
Lorsque la batterie est faible, il est temps de larecharger. Ouvrez le boitier de la batterie et retirez la batterie
lithium. Connectez-la au chargeur (no. 1) puis branchez le chargeur (no. 3) & une prise électrique pour
commencer lacharge. Le processus de charge prend généralement environ 1a 2 heures. Une fois que le
voyant de l'adaptateur (no. 2) devient vert, la batterie est complétement chargée. Pour assurer une longue
durée de vie de la batterie, utilisez toujours le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant.

Dépannage
Probléme(s) Cause Possible Solution
Labatterie n'est pas chargée. Chargez labatterie.
) } Labatterie est défectueuse. Contactez le service client pour un remplacement.
Le chariot ne s'allume — -
50U ne fonctionne Connexionlache. Vérifiez toutes les connexions et assurez-vous
P qu'elles ne sont pas endommagées.
as. " -
P Le controleur estendommageé. Contactez le service client pour un remplacement.
Labatterie est faible. Vérifiez le niveau de batterie et chargez sinécessaire.
Le chariot fonctionne Labatterie estusée a cause de Remplacez la batterie par une nouvelle.
lentementou est peu l'age.
réactit. Lechariotestsurchargéoula Le chariot est congu pour un usage résidentiel. Si
pente/terrain est trop difficile a les pentes sont trop raides ou le terrain trop
franchir. accidenté, votre chariot pourrait avoir une baisse
de performance.
Garantie

Tous les nouveaux produits ont une garantie limitée de 12 mois a partir de la date d'achat.

1. Couverture: Le fabricant garantit le chariot électrique contre les défauts de matériaux et de
fabrication pendant 12 mois.

2. Exclusions: Les pieces consommables (batteries, cables électriques, filtres) ne sont pas couvertes.

3. Limitations: La garantie ne couvre pasl'usure normale, les réglages, l'entretien insuffisant ou
I'utilisation inappropriée. Les raccords desserrés a cause d'un manque d'entretien ne sont pasinclus.

4. Dommages non couverts : Les dommages dus a des accidents, une mauvaise manipulation, une
installation incorrecte, et les articles d'entretien (joints toriques, lubrifiants) ne sont pas couverts. Le
chariot doit étre installé et entretenu selon les instructions pour bénéficier de la garantie.




Parts List

1
1

—Y

42

2 3

Q
= e g

— 2>
LIRS
ZH2H42S
38825523
O.’

No. Description Qté No. Description Qté
1 Interrupteur poignée gauche 1 23 Cadre debase 1
2 Poignée tube rond (supérieure) 1 24 Ecrous de blocage hexagonaux M14 2
3 Commande d'accélérateur 1 25 Goupille fendue 3.2*36 2
4 Boulons hexagonaux a bride M8x40 2 26 Clavette plate 2
5 Interrupteur d'alimentation 1 27 Axe d'entrainement & Moteur électrique 1
6 Sélecteur de batterie 1 28 Cadre inférieur 1
7 Loquet de porte arriere 2 29 Bouchon en caoutchouc 2
8 Boite de batterie 1 30 Boulons hexagonaux a bride M8*70 4
9 Poignée de basculement 1 31 Boulons hexagonaux a bride M8*25 8

10 Loguet de porte avant 2 32 Boulons hexagonaux a bride M6 4
il Coté chariot gauche ou droit 2 33 Visatéte plate afente M6*15 4
12 Poignée tube rond (inférieure) 1 34 Roue pivotante 2
13 Bouchon tube rond 3 35 Ecrou de blocage M8 25
14 Coté chariot avant ou arriére 2 36 Contréleur électrique 1
15 Goupille type B5*110 8 37 Bouchon en caoutchouc 2
16 Goupille 25*45 2 38 Poignée de basculement 1
17 Roue avant gauche 1 39 Ressort de traction 1
18 Chargeur 1 40 Crochet 1
19 Grande rondelle ¢10 4 4 Rondelle 2
20 Bouchon 2 42 Poignée de guidon 2
21 Boulons hexagonaux a bride M8*45 6 43 Batterie 2
22 Roue avant droite 1

1




SuperHandy

SuperHandy
Ligne de Support: 1-866-493-0524
E-mail: help@greatcircleus.com
Site Web: www.superhandyus.com

Size: 145x210mm 157 53 X4 REV 09/24/24 3020470



